MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from electronic originals (may include minor formatting differences from printed original)

LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

ONE HUNDRED AND SEVENTEENTH LEGISLATURE

FIRST REGULAR SESSION December 7, 1994 to June 30, 1995

THE GENERAL EFFECTIVE DATE FOR FIRST REGULAR SESSION NON-EMERGENCY LAWS IS SEPTEMBER 29, 1995

PUBLISHED BY THE REVISOR OF STATUTES IN ACCORDANCE WITH MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED, TITLE 3, SECTION 163-A, SUBSECTION 4

> J.S. McCarthy Company Augusta, Maine 1995

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

Sec. 1. 5 MRSA §200-A, as amended by PL 1991, c. 841, §3, is further amended by adding at the end a new paragraph to read:

The Attorney General has exclusive responsibility for the direction and control of any criminal investigation of a law enforcement officer who, while acting in the performance of that law enforcement officer's duties, uses deadly force, as defined in Title 17-A, section 2, subsection 8. Any law enforcement agency whose officer uses deadly force shall notify, as soon as practicable, the Attorney General of the event.

See title page for effective date.

CHAPTER 201

H.P. 891 - L.D. 1244

An Act to Require County and State Inmates to Pay a Health Care Fee

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

Sec. 1. 30-A MRSA §1561, as amended by PL 1989, c. 104, Pt. C, §§8 and 10, is repealed and the following enacted in its place:

§1561. Medical care and expenses

Any person incarcerated in a county jail has a right to adequate professional medical care, which does not include medical treatment requested by the prisoner that the facility's treating physician determines unnecessary. The county commissioners may establish medical and dental fees not to exceed \$5 for the medical and dental services that are provided pursuant to this section and a fee not to exceed \$5 for prescriptions, medication or prosthetic devices. Except as provided in subsection 1, every prisoner may be charged a medical or dental services fee for each medical or dental visit and a fee for each prescription, medication or prosthetic device. facility shall collect the fee. All money received by a county jail under this section is retained by the jail to offset the costs of medical and dental services fees and fees for prescriptions, medication or prosthetic devices.

- 1. Exemption from fees. A prisoner is exempt from payment of medical and dental services fees and fees for prescriptions, medication or prosthetic devices when the prisoner:
 - A. Receives treatment initiated by county jail staff;

B. Is a juvenile;

C. Is pregnant;

- D. Is seriously mentally ill or developmentally disabled. For the purposes of this paragraph, "seriously mentally ill" or "developmentally disabled" means a prisoner who, as a result of a mental disorder or developmental disability, exhibits emotional or behavioral functioning that is so impaired as to interfere substantially with the prisoner's capacity to remain in the general prison population without supportive treatment or services of a long-term or indefinite duration, as determined by the facility's psychiatrist or psychologist;
- E. Is an inpatient at a state-funded mental health or mental retardation facility;
- F. Is undergoing follow-up treatment;
- G. Receives emergency treatment as determined by the county jail's medical or dental staff; or
- H. Has less than \$15 in the prisoner's facility account and did not receive additional money from any source for 6 months following the medical or dental service or provision of the prescription, medication or prosthetic device.
- 2. Civil action for recovery of expenses. Notwithstanding the other provisions of this section, the State may bring a civil action in a court of competent jurisdiction to recover the cost of medical, dental, psychiatric or psychological expenses incurred by the State on behalf of a prisoner incarcerated in a facility. The following assets are not subject to judgment under this subsection:
 - A. Joint ownership, if any, that the prisoner may have in real property;
 - B. Joint ownership, if any, that the prisoner may have in any assets, earnings or other sources of income; and
 - C. The income, assets, earnings or other property, both real and personal, owned by the prisoner's spouse or family.
- Sec. 2. 34-A MRSA §3031, sub-§2, as amended by PL 1991, c. 314, §35, is repealed and the following enacted in its place:
- 2. Medical care. Adequate professional medical care, which does not include medical treatment requested by the client that the facility's treating physician determines unnecessary. The commissioner may establish medical and dental fees not to exceed \$5 for the medical and dental services that are provided pursuant to this subsection and a fee not to exceed \$5

for prescriptions, medication or prosthetic devices. Except as provided in paragraph A, every client may be charged a medical or dental services fee for each medical or dental visit, prescription, medication or prosthetic device. The facility shall collect the fee. All money received by the department under this subsection is retained by the facility to offset the cost of medical and dental services, prescriptions, medication and prosthetic devices.

- A. A client is exempt from payment of medical and dental services fees and fees for prescriptions, medication or prosthetic devices when the client:
 - (1) Receives treatment initiated by facility staff;
 - (2) Is a juvenile;
 - (3) Is pregnant;
 - (4) Is seriously mentally ill or developmentally disabled. For the purposes of this paragraph, "seriously mentally ill" or "developmentally disabled" means a client who, as a result of a mental disorder or developmental disability, exhibits emotional or behavioral functioning that is so impaired as to interfere substantially with the client's capacity to remain in the general prison population without supportive treatment or services of a long-term or indefinite duration, as determined by the facility's psychiatrist or psychologist;
 - (5) Is an inpatient at a state-funded mental health or mental retardation facility;
 - (6) Is undergoing follow-up treatment;
 - (7) Receives emergency treatment as determined by the facility's medical or dental staff; and
 - (8) Has less than \$15 in the client's facility account and did not receive additional money from any source for 6 months following the medical or dental service or provision of the prescription, medication or prosthetic device.
- B. Notwithstanding paragraph A, the State may bring a civil action in a court of competent jurisdiction to recover the cost of medical, dental, psychiatric or psychological expenses incurred by the State on behalf of a client incarcerated in a facility. The following assets are not subject to judgment under this paragraph:
 - (1) Joint ownership, if any, that the client may have in real property:

- (2) Joint ownership, if any, that the client may have in any assets, earnings or other sources of income; and
- (3) The income, assets, earnings or other property, both real and personal, owned by the client's spouse or family.

See title page for effective date.

CHAPTER 202

H.P. 819 - L.D. 1150

An Act to Authorize the Use of Loon Plates on Baxter State Park Authority Vehicles

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, this legislation permits the use of environmental registration plates on Baxter State Park Authority vehicles; and

Whereas, these plates need to be issued before the expiration of the 90-day period; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

- **Sec. 1. 29-A MRSA §517, sub-§2,** as amended by PL 1995, c. 65, Pt. A, §91 and affected by §153 and Pt. C, §15, is further amended to read:
- **2. Plates.** The Secretary of State shall issue distinctive plates that expire at the end of a 6-year period for state plates and a 10-year period for municipal plates within the semipermanent plate program. Vehicles owned by the State may display a marker or insignia, approved by the Secretary of State, plainly designating them as owned by the State.

The Secretary of State may issue environmental registration plates to a state-owned vehicle assigned to the Department of Inland Fisheries and Wildlife or the Department of Conservation with authorization from the department's commissioner. The Secretary of State may issue environmental registration plates to a state-owned vehicle assigned to the Baxter State Park Authority with authorization from the Commissioner of Inland Fisheries and Wildlife in the commissioner's